  RadioCAD Limited
 �+44 1482 794551
 �+44 1482 709209
Registered in England 4695029: 44 Frodsham Street, Marfleet, Hull, HU9 5QU – email: info@radiocad.co.uk
MRT AU9 EPIRB
ETSI Radio Performance Assessment
31 March 2010

Manganese batteries (3V per cell)
Temperature range: Cat 1: -20°C to +55°C
Type designation (JETDS): PRT
Speech Facility: None
Data Facility: 1200 bps ASK (ID+GPS position)
Data Modulation Type: A1D
Data Burst Duty Cycle: 100 mS every 20 S
Table 1 – Additional Information
MT075-ETSI1 MRT AU9 EPIRB - ETSI EN 300 152 Test Report Issued
RadioCAD Limited Page 3 31 March 2010
1.3 Variations
1.3.1 ETSI EN 300 152-2 V1.1.1 (2000-08)
1 Clause 5.3.3 “Radiation produced by operation of the test facility” The
limit for test transmissions (25 nW ERPEP) was exceeded. The
manufacturer requires a higher level of test transmission to activate ship
mast-top Direction Finding (DF) rescue equipment during test. Sample #1
produced a test level of 4.3 uW when tested.
1.3.2 ETSI EN 300 152-3 V1.1.1 (2001-05)
1 Clause 4.1.2.1 “activated by the use of two simple, but independent
mechanical actions” The manufacturer markets a variant of the product
designated AU9 HT that is solely activated by immersion in seawater as
required by his customers.
2 Clause 4.1.2.1 “Initial activation shall break a seal which shall not be
replaceable by the user”. The rubber sealing ring on the AU9 is replaceable
as required by the manufacturer and his customers.
3 Clause 4.3.1 “Vibration test” this test was replaced with the more severe
vibration test specified in section 8.2.1.2 (Cat U) of EuroCAE ED-14F
(March 2008).
4 Clause 4.3.2.3 “Damp heat” this test was replaced with the more severe
damp heat test specified in section 6.3.3 (Cat C) of EuroCAE ED-14F
(March 2008).
5 Clauses 4.3.2.6 “Corrosion”, 4.3.2.9 “Solar radiation” & 4.3.2.10 “Oil
resistance” – not tested. Manufacturer asserts that the materials used meet
the requirements (ABS used is Toyalac FR ABS 8841).
1.4 Summary of Compliance
The samples submitted meet the requirements of ETSI EN 300 152-2 V1.1.1 (2000-
08) and ETSI EN 300 152-3 V1.1.1 (2001-05) as described in this report subject to the
variations described in this report.
1.5 Modifications
MOD1 Applied to sample #1 plug in TX card – increased C34 to 22nF to reduce the
spectral carrier power ratio.
MOD2 Applied to sample #2 case – ABS card guide insert glued in place using
solvent cement (active ingredients: Methyl Ethyl Ketone, Acetone), to
improve drop test performance.
MOD3 Sample #3 antenna – reduced size of hyper-bright led indicator section of the
antenna to improve quality of the over-moulding and its ruggedness.
MT075-ETSI1 MRT AU9 EPIRB - ETSI EN 300 152 Test Report Issued
RadioCAD Limited Page 4 31 March 2010
1.6 Result Table
1.6.1 ETSI EN 300 152-2 V1.1.1 (2000-08)
Test Applied to Clause Mod State Result Appendix
Frequency Error
Sample #1 4.2.1 MOD1 PASS A
Spurious Emissions
Sample #1 4.2.2 Unmodified PASS B
Test Facility
Radiated ERPEP
Sample #1 4.2.3 MOD1 Non
Compliant
See
Section
1.3.1
1.6.2 ETSI EN 300 152-3 V1.1.1 (2001-05) Conformanc e Requirements
Test Applied to Clause Mod State Result Appendix
Modulation Depth

Frequency 4.2.1.4 C.1
Serial Number 4.2.1.4 C.2
Type designation 4.2.1.4 C.2
User instructions 4.2.1.4 C.1
Battery type 4.2.1.4 C.1
Use warning 4.2.1.4 C.1
Battery change date 4.2.1.4 C.3
Signed 31 March 2010:
T.P.Jarvis BSc CEng MIEE MIEEE
2 tested to 6.3.3 (Cat C)  EuroCAE ED-14F (March 2008), see section 1.3.3.
MT075-ETSI1 MRT AU9 EPIRB - ETSI EN 300 152 Test Report Issued
RadioCAD Limited Page 6 31 March 2010
A Appendix: Frequency Error V Supply Voltage
A.1 At 21 °°°°C A.2 At 55 °°°°C
Battery
Voltage
Frequency Error
(Hz)
Result
7.0 + 430    .  PASS
6.0 + 310    . PASS
5.0 + 160    . PASS
4.0 - 60    . PASS
3.5 - 85    . PASS
3.0 - 720    . PASS
2.5 - 1060    . PASS
2.0 - 1350    . PASS
1.5 No transmission PASS
Battery
Voltage
Frequency Error
(Hz)
Result
7.0 + 1000    .  PASS
6.0 + 830    . PASS
5.0 + 580    . PASS
4.0 + 250    . PASS
3.5 + 20    . PASS
3.0 - 1030    . PASS
2.5 - 1520    . PASS
2.0 - 1670    . PASS
1.5 No transmission PASS
A.3 At -20 °°°°C
Battery
Voltage
Frequency Error
(Hz)
Result
7.0 - 810    .  PASS
6.0 - 760    . PASS
5.0 - 720    . PASS
4.0 - 750    . PASS
3.5 - 930    . PASS
3.0 - 1150    . PASS
2.5 - 1360    . PASS
2.0 - 1460    . PASS
1.5 No transmission PASS
B Appendix: Spurious Emissions
Fig B.1 – VHF Radiated Emissions
MT075-ETSI1 MRT AU9 EPIRB - ETSI EN 300 152 Test Report Issued